CHAPTER 66.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION SEVENTY-FOUR (74), CHAPTER THIRTY-FOUR (34), GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO THE RECORDING OF RAILROAD MORTGAGES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section seventy-four (74) of chapter thirty-four (34), General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be amended so as to read as follows:

Deed of trust to be recorded with Secretary of State. That whenever any deed of trust, mortgage or other incumbrance shall be made by any railroad company upon their road, lands or property, the same shall be recorded in the office of the Secretary of State in a book provided for that purpose.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1883.

CHAPTER 67.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT (338) OF CHAPTER THIRTY-FOUR (34) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER TWENTY (20) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), RELATING TO TOWN INSURANCE COMPANIES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three hunderd and thirty-eight (338) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by chapter twenty (20) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: